Section 106

Note* The copy aceount must be
authentlcatad by the written
signatura(s) of the Liquldators}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeoting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant te Sectlon 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05687342
Name of Company
Taalus Limited /
| f We
David J Dunckley, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
/

1 glve notlce that a general meeting of the company was duly heldoaisummoned for 07 April 2018 pursuant to
section 108 of the Insoivency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is attached) lald
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the propery of the company

has been disposed of, and that the-eama-wae-dene-aeeerdingly / no quorum was present at the maeting, y

2 glive notice that a meseting of the creditors of tha company was duly hald-en/zummoned for 07 April 2016
pursuant to Sectlon 106 of the tnsolvancy Act 1986, for the purpose of having the sald account lald before it
showing how the winding up the company has bsen conductad and the property of the company has been
disposed of and thal the-same-was-dene-assordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningflelds, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the parfod from 18 Fabruary 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final maating {close of
winding up)

——The-oulcome-ofan

Signed J\ /\k\\ Date 07 Aprli 2016

Grant Tharnton UW’/
30 Finsbury Squa

London
EC2P 2YU

Software Supplled by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

11/04/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

—— E\@[ (I

#118




12

13

51

52

53

/
Taalus Limited - In Liquidation
Final report of the Liquidator
Introduction
David Riley was appomted iquidator of the Company on 18 February 2015

David Ruley has since left the firm and was formally removed from this case by Order of the
Court dated 28 Aprid 2015 I was simultancously appomnted to act as scle hquidator

The following appendices are included wath this report |

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period from 29 Apnl 2015 to
7 April 2016 and also for the whole hquidation

» Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hiquidator 1n the period
29 Aprd 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016 and a statement of expenses mecurred 1n the perrod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of my tme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request additional information from the kquidator

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ ughts to
request further mformauon regarding the hquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, i excessive

Statutory information

The Company’s registered office 1s at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB and the registered number 15 05687342

Events since progress report to 28 April 2015

During the period a first and final dividend of 0 064p 1n the £ has been paid to the unsecured
creditors, tax clearance has been recewved from HM Revenue & Customs, and a final
distmbution has been paid to the secured creditor

Assets
As previously reported, all asset realisatons have been finalised

Liabilities

Secured creditor

Upon appointment, Praxis Nominees limited, acting as nominee for The Flight and Partners
Recovery Fund Limited (FPRF), was owed c£1 246m relanng to loan advances

A distrbution of £17,386 was paid during the admunistration following the sale of the
Company's busmess and assets, and a final distnbution of {4,845 has been paid dunng the
penod, brnging total distabutions to £22,231

Preferential creditors
Preferenual creditors totaling £2,879 were paid duning the adrmnstration



54

62

63

64

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors totaling £1,451,913 were patd 2 dividend of less than # penny i the £

on 15 December 2015

Remuneration and expenses

On 12 January 2015 the secured creditor agreed that my remuneratton should not exceed
£65,000 plus VAT for dealing with the administration and liquudation You will note from the
SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tme costs to datc are £20,645 Fees totalling
£50,000 were drawn 1n the admunustration, therefore ail ime 10 the hiqudaton will be wotten
off

Background mnformanon regarding the fees of biquudators can be found at

https v, uk/media/documents/publicatons /professional/Gude to Liquidatois
Fecs Nov2011 pdf Alternatively we will supply this information on request  Time 15

charged 1n 6 mnute umts

I am also authornised to draw disbursements m accordance with my firm's standard practece,
as follows,

* Out-of-pocket cxpenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at the standard rates used
from tume to tume by Grant Thornton UK LLP VAT 15 added to disbursement charges as
necessary

Expenses of £111 have been incurred relating to postage and nsolvency practittoners
bonding All expenses have been written off

Yours farthfully

for gnd on behalf of Taalus Limited

David Dunckley
Li:quidator

Enc




Taalus Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 18 February 2015 to 7 April 2016

Statement

of Affairs
£

Receipts
Admuin/Recervers Surplus

Payments

VAT irrecoverable
Storage Costs

Stamtory Advertising
Bank Charges

DTT Unclaimed Dividends
Floatung Charge Creditor
Unsecured Creditors (All)

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account - NIB

Appendix A

From From
18-Feb-15 29-Apt-15
to o
28-Apr-15 07-Apt-16 Total
£ £ £
14,711 77 000 14,711 77
14,7111 77 1,728.60 14,711 77
000 23 46 23 46
000 117 32 117 32
84 60 18612 169 20
000 2575 153 02
000 9574 9574
000 4,845 22 4,845 22
000 9,307 81 9,307 81
84 60 14,601 42 14,711 77
14,62717  (12,872.82) 000
1462717 (12,872 82) 000
14,627 17 (12,872 82) 000




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the liquidator in the
period
Charged/mcurred | Cumulative Of which paid
m pertod chatged/incurred | to date
29/04/2015 to date | to date
sy £ £
Liqudator’s fees
Time costs 14,078 20,645 0
Expenses 0 111 0




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

introduction
The following informanon 1s provided 1 connection with the hiquidator’s remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Suppott staff (1e secretanies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From

01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £

Partners up to 580 600 740
Managers up to 440 455 470
Admimstrators up to 310 320 345
Assistants and support staff 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




80 9% 9102/20/E0 UC paluld

uoLIOL | JURID) o

3 : (aun]) 23ep 03 pajnq 533} (€301

62 L9) ‘g1 §¥9'07 W EZL 09 8988 0L LL 99 Z¥6'L LE ¥E 00 v£a‘e oF LL €01

Suypesy

' $1088Y

00 921 100 0ZE 0se 00 0Z€ 052 J0 uones|ieay

L9991 0088 09 00 98 g9 suopeBpsoaul

1 popad snjely

PL ¥L joc8L80L 0L €L 00 808't §L6F 05 ZoL'S 0012 0% £00'L 562 SI0)PUD

f Bujuueld pue

¥6 661 i 'S1L61E8 19 9r 0§ 259'¢ S8 2 5108 e e £ 0% 928'2 sr8 uopensiujwpy

aey +
AuH Bay '3 _fuH 3 844 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 UH
{noL lojensiuwpy aAnnoaxy Jabipuep lauped }
— e e I IR R _ S

suoiesuel [y pouad uonoesuel)

SISATYNY LSO JWIL 6 dIS - §102680Z1 - uonepinbin U] - pajiwi snjee]




2l 91 910Z/Z0/20 uo paluld :o“_.—._.-o:n_r“—r_ew @

3 (swil) ajep 03 paj|iq S99 [e30L

09 s51 oF 820'¥L 9c 06 00 80¢'9 00 09 or 8L0°9 9192 00 ¥92°L 0z 9 1Z30)L
Eou_._ﬂm._u

98 s¢l o0 £LL°L 08 95 00 ZE0'p S5 zh 05 Z+6'Z oozt 05 gvs sze painaasun
00 Buype.y

B ssaujsng

00 jo seg

(Te}]

12u]) diw pue

PELI- TSN

0o 09 00 08 oal a0 08 oG L o uopesijeay

(Aued payy pue
Bujsesa) gH [ow)
033 83|NYIA
ed Apadoud
s1955y

0o 09t 00 0Z) 9z Q0 0ZL [:72 Jo uonesieay

s1988€]
13yig sjessy
00 #0 uopesjeay

2103999
sjassy
[1]4) }0 uojiesijeay

SJ0}IPAID
19 9L 00219 06¢ 00 26t e Q0 081 sl [eljuaiajald

Q0 |eBaq

sJ0}28.1p
uo spedal pue
! 0o suopeBisaau

00 popad smery

{(Bujpodal

HuEq [Jul}
00 OvZ 00 008'L 0% 2 00008 L 052 siapjoyabieys

{Buiodaz
Aroinies owi)
Bujuuelg pue

99 581 ov 68L'¢ 0z 00 #89°L S6 2L 06 £60 | L8t 05 1L10'L S6Z uoijensIuwWpY
ey
Auy By 3 8JH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 81y

|e1oL Jolensiviwpy AANNIXT] Hafeuen lauued

910Z/20¥0 01 §L0Z/F0EE  pouad uonoesuRlL
SISATYNY LSOO JNIL 6 dIS - §L0£650Z1 - uonepinbi uj - pajiwi] snjee)




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a draft final report in a creditors’ voluntary iqudation

1y If

{a)  withmn the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
() asecured credutor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an apphcation made within the penod
mentoned 1 paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wnting to the iquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out m the draft final report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) excepr to the
extent that the request 1s 1 respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

(2)  The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the draft final report

(3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b}  so far as the liquidator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
() the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidennality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informauon

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informanon
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
prej g ty of paragrap
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 4 131(1B} by such
further period as the court thinks just



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the perrtussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Applicanon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expensesncurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropmate

The applicanon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or i a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the chargmg of the remunerattion or the incurrimg of the expenses mn question
{"the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducuon, distmiss the
applicaton, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notce to any other party

If the applicaton 1s not distrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the quidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mntends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{©  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the hiquidation

{¢)  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's persenal representauve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only n respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquudaton




